

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

OHIO POWER COMPANY,	:	Case No. 2021-1168
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
MICHAEL BURNS, et al.	:	Fourth Appellate District
	:	Case Nos. 20CA19, 20CA20,
	:	20CA21, 20CA22
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES MICHAEL BURNS, et al.**

Jay R. Carson* (00068526)
**Counsel of Record*
Robert Alt (0091753)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute

Ryan P. Sherman (0075081)
rsherman@porterwright.com
Christopher J. Baronzzi (0078109)
Jason T. Gerken (0090562)
Syed Ahmadul Huda (0098633)
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
41 S. High St., Suite 2900
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 227-2000
Fax: (614) 227-2100
cbaronzzi@porterwright.com
jgerken@porterwright.com
ahuda@porterwright.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Ohio Power
Company*

Joseph R. Miller (0068463)
Thomas H. Fusonie (0074201)
John M. Kuhl (0080966)
Kara M. Mundy (0091146)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay St., P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43215
jrmiller@vorys.com
thfusonie@vorys.com
jmkuhl@vorys.com
kmmundy@vorys.com
Tel: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 464-6350
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT AND LAW.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. The History of the Takings Power and the Limit of Necessity.....	3
1. Property Rights and Ohio’s Founding.....	5
2. Ohio’s Judicial Recognition of the Necessity Principle.....	7
C. <i>Norwood</i> and the Separation of Powers Requires Court Review of Necessity Determinations.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Com'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	3
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	3
<i>Bank of Toledo v. City of Toledo</i> , 1 Ohio St. 622 (1853).....	7
<i>Buckingham v. Smith</i> , 10 Ohio 288 (1840).....	2, 8
<i>Cooper v. Williams</i> , 5 Ohio 391 (1832)	7, 8
<i>Giesy v. Cincinnati, W. & Z R. Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 308 (1854).....	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799	passim
<i>Pepper Pike v. Hirschauer</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 56963, 1990 WL 6976 (Feb. 1, 1990).....	9
<i>Platt v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 43 Ohio St. 228 (1885).....	2, 9
<i>State ex rel. McCann v. Delaware County Bd. of Elections</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 14, 2018-Ohio 3342, 118 N.E.3d 224.....	9
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. Natl. City Environmental, L.L.C.</i> , 199 Ill.2d 225 (2002).....	11

Other Authorities

2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Page 452 (1893)	4
Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain after Kelo v. City of New London: An argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 491 (2006)	3
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> , Page 1147 (2d. Ed.1871).....	4,5
Festa, <i>Property & Republicanism in the Northwest Ordinance</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 409 (2013).....	6
Maxwell M. Garnaat, <i>The Republic of Virtue: The Republican Ideal in British and American Property Law</i> , 51 Cornell Int.'l L.J. 731 (2018)	6
Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta & the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015).....	4
Joseph J. Lazzarotti, <i>Pub. Use Or Pub. Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. Rev. 49. 54 (1999).....	5
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 10</i> , at 59 (Jacob Cooke Ed.1961)	10
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972)....	3,4

Rules

An Ordinance for the government of the Territory of the United States northwest of the River Ohio, art. 2. U.S.C.A., NORTHWEST ORDINANCE art. 2 (1787).....	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution. Article I, Section 19.....	7
U.S. Const., Fifth Amendment	3
